

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BIOVAIL CORP., *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. FOOD AND DRUG)
 ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 and)
)
 ANCHEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendant,)
)
 and)
)
 TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,)
 and IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC.,)
)
 Proposed Intervenor-)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 06-CV-1487 (RMU)

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT ANCHEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Gordon A. Coffee (D.C. Bar No. 384613)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
202-282-5000 (voice)
202-282-5100 (facsimile)

John E. Mooney (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Donald J. Mizerk (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Steven J. Winger (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Maureen L. Rurka (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-558-5600 (voice)
312-558-5700 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Anchen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	5
A. Anchen’s Bupropion Hydrochloride ANDA.....	5
B. Biovail’s First Motion For A Temporary Restraining Order	7
C. Biovail’s Additional Efforts To Delay Anchen’s Approval.....	8
D. Final Approval Of Bupropion Hydrochloride ANDAs	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Biovail Has Not Clearly Shown That It Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	13
A. FDA Reasonably Rejected Biovail’s Request To Require Additional Bioequivalence Testing Of WELLBUTRIN XL [®] ANDA Applicants.....	14
B. The FFDCA’s Labeling Requirements Do Not Provide A Basis To Require FDA To Impose Additional Bioequivalence Requirements On ANDA Applicants	19
II. Biovail Has Not Shown Irreparable Harm	23
A. Biovail’s Claims That It Will Suffer Economic Injury Do Not Establish Irreparable Harm.....	23
B. Biovail Has Failed To Establish Any Link Between Its Economic Injury And The Claimed Harm.....	25
C. Biovail’s Alleged Harm is Self-Inflicted	27
III. The Harm Caused To Others Greatly Outweighs Biovail’s Alleged Interest In Protecting Its Monopoly.....	28
IV. The Public Interest Would Be Harmed If Injunctive Relief Is Allowed	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Andrx Pharms., Inc., 452 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....24

Adair v. England, 212 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)13

Allergan, Inc. v. Crawford, 398 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005).....14, 15

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA, No. 06-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....29

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....4, 16, 20

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala, 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996)..... *passim*

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)14

CollaGenex Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson, No. Civ. A. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2003)26

Eli Lilly & Co. v. America Cyanamid Co., 82 F.3d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1996)24

Ethicon, Inc. v. FDA, 762 F. Supp. 382 (D.D.C. 1991).....14

Express One International, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 814 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1992)26

Farris v. Rice, 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....13, 14

Fisons Corp. v. Shalala, 860 F. Supp. 859 (D.D.C. 1994).....4, 5, 18

Henley v. FDA, 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....14, 22, 23

Honeywell, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Commission, 582 F. Supp. 1072 (D.D.C. 1984)26

Kahane v. Sec’y of State, 700 F. Supp. 1162 (D.D.C. 1988)13

Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Rothe, 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....26

Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....29

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala, 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)13, 28

Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala, 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999)27

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA, 439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....24, 29

Schering Corp. v. FDA, 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....18

Schering Corp. v. Sullivan, 782 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1992), *vacated as moot sub nom.*, *Schering Corp. v. Shalala*, 995 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....18

Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....14

Smith v. Harvey, No. 06-1117 (RWR), 2006 WL 2025026 (D.D.C. July 17, 2006)13

Sociedad Anomia Via Santa Rita v. Department of Treasury, 193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)24

Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. FDA, 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....29

Troy Corp. v. Browner, 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)15

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001)13

Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala, 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000).....4, 16, 20, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5. U.S.C. § 706.....14

5. U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)14

21 U.S.C. § 355.....2

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(1)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....3, 4, 20

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv).....16

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii).....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(I)(aa).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)	3, 6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(I)(i).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(7)(A)(iii).....	3, 6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)).....	16
35 U.S.C. §§ 156, 271(e)	2
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c)-(d).....	1
21 C.F.R. § 314.3	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(7)(i).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(12)(i)(A)(4).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c).....	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(d)	6
21 C.F.R. § 320.24(b)	5
21 C.F.R. § 320.24(b)(1)(i).....	5
